of the property and should be included in the cost of the investment property. The comparative figures have,

therefore, been restated to reflect this correction.

KMR insolvency receivables write-off:

A receivable balance relating to the KMR insolvency, which was recognised in the prior year, has subsequently

been determined to be irrecoverable following new advice from the German Insolvency administrator. As the

prior year audit opinion was qualified due to insufficient appropriate audit evidence over the recoverability of

this balance, the Group has concluded that the write-off represents a prior period error rather than a charge to

the current year. Accordingly, the comparative figures for the year ended 31 May 2024 have been restated. The

errors did not have a material impact on the opening balances at the beginning of the earliest comparative

period presented and, therefore, no third statement of financial position is required.

  The impact on the consolidated financial statements is as follows:

 Year ended

31 May 2024

Previously

stated

£000

RETT

capitalisation

   £000

KMR

insolvency

write off

   £000

Year ended

31 May 2024

Restated

£000

Administrative expenses (6,339) 259 (660) (6,740)

Operating loss (3,377) 259 (660) (3,778)

Loss from discontinued activities  (3,391) 259 (660) (3,792)

Loss for the year (3,804) 259 (660) (4,205)

Other comprehensive loss

Retained earnings

(16)

(47)

(2)

257

-

(658)

(18)

(448)

Foreign exchange reserve

Investment property

3

5,045

(2)

257

-

-

1

5,302

Trade and other receivables 710 - (660) 50

Net assets 4,348 257 (660) 3,945

6  Operating loss

Year ended

31 May 2025

£000

Year ended

31 May 2024

£000

Operating loss is stated after charging:

Depreciation

  - Investment property

  - Property, plant and equipment

  - Right-of-use assets

Amortisation of trademarks

226

-

-

-

96

402

92

5

Dave Copper, a non-executive director was paid a salary of £15,000 (2024: £15,000) and pension

contributions of £450 (2024: £450).

Docusign Envelope ID: 0D64E2E0-AB15-4412-96EC-2B8B518E5293

19

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

[…]

3 Prior year adjustment

During the year, the Company identified a prior period error relating to the financial statements for the year ended

31 May 2024:

KMR insolvency receivables write-off:

A receivable balance relating to the KMR insolvency, which was recognised in the prior year, has subsequently

been determined to be irrecoverable following new advice from the German Insolvency administrator. As the prior

year audit opinion was qualified due to insufficient appropriate audit evidence over the recoverability of this

balance, the Group has concluded that the write-off represents a prior period error rather than a charge to the

current year. Accordingly, the comparative figures for the year ended 31 May 2024 have been restated. The error

did not have a material impact on the opening balances at the beginning of the earliest comparative period

presented and, therefore, no third statement of financial position is required.

 The impact on the consolidated financial statements is as follows:

 Year ended

31 May 2024

Previously

stated

£000

KMR

insolvency

write off

   £000

Year ended 31

May 2024

Restated

£000

Retained earnings 390   (660)   (270)

Trade and other receivables 1,224   (660) 564

   Net assets 4,782 (660) 4,122

Docusign Envelope ID: 0D64E2E0-AB15-4412-96EC-2B8B518E5293

32

Notes to the financial statements

for the year ended 31 May 2025

4   Investments in subsidiary undertakings

 Cost and

Carrying value

 £000

At 31 May 2024 and 2025 22

The only subsidiary of the Group is LG Nordhorn, incorporated and operating in Germany, providing commercial

warehouse and office rental.

5   Amounts receivable from subsidiary undertakings

The amounts receivable from subsidiary undertaking relates to loans provided to the subsidiary undertaking as